
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 270

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18TH JULY, 2017


CROP INSURANCE SCHEME

270.  SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण म�ंी

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the various crop insurance schemes introduced in the country during the last three years;

(b) whether the crop insurance has covered all the States and all the farmers in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the crops covered under different crop insurance schemes, crop, scheme and State-wise; and

(d) the number of farmers benefited under the different crop insurance schemes during the last three years, State-wise and crop-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a):   Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) and Restructured Weather Based Crop
Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS) have been launched from Kharif 2016 season after thorough review of the then extant schemes of National Crop Insurance Programme (NCIP), which had three component schemes namely, Modified National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (MNAIS), Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (WBCIS) and Coconut Palm Insurance Scheme (CPIS) which was implemented from 2013-14. In addition, National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (NAIS) which was to be withdrawn after implementation of NCIP, was also remained under implementation till 2015-
16. CPIS is also continued to be implemented and Unified Package Insurance Scheme (UPIS) was launched on pilot basis in 45 districts from Kharif 2016.

(b): All the aforesaid crop insurance schemes are optional for States/UTs. and available for all the farmers both loanee and non-loanee.

(c): PMFBY envisages coverage of all food crops (cereals, millets and pulses), oilseeds and annual commercial/horticultural crops. Besides above perennial commercial/horticultural crops can be covered under RWBCIS and CPIS is being implemented for coconut growers. However, as per provisons of the schemes State/UT Governments notify the crops in their respective areas. State-wise details of crops notified under PMFBY and RWBCIS during 2016-17 are at Annexure-I.
Government of India has been persuading the States/UTs from time to time in various meetings and through writing letters at various levels to notify all eligible crops and areas under the crop insurance schemes for the benefit of the farmers of the State.

(d): State-wise and crop season-wise details of farmers benefitted under different crop insurance schemes during last three years are at Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE-I

State wise/season wise Crops under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance
Scheme (RWBCIS).

Kharif 2016
S.N State Crops under PMFBY Crops Crops under RWBCIS
1.  Andhra

Pradesh
Castor, Sunflower, Black Gram, Green Gram,
Pigeon Pea, Turmeric, Paddy, Maize, Pearl
Millet, Sorghum, Sugarcane, Groundnut,
Cotton, Chilly, Korra.

Oil Palm, groundnut, Tomato, Cotton, Acid Lime,
Red Chillies

2. Assam - Black Gram, Green Gram, Paddy
3. Bihar Paddy, Maize -
4. Chhattisgarh Soybean, Groundnut, Black Gram, Green

Gram, Pigeon Pea, Maize, Paddy
-

5. Daman & Diu No Coverage
6. Goa Groundnut, Paddy, Sugarcane, Pulses -
7. Gujarat Groundnut, Finger millet, Castor, Sesame,

Black Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon Pea, Banana, Moth Bean, Maize, Pearl Millet, Sorghum,
Cotton, Paddy

-

8. Haryana Cotton, Paddy, Maize, Pearl Millet -
9.  Himachal

Pradesh
Paddy, Maize Tomato, Pea, Potato, Ginger

10. J & K Not finalized
11. Jharkhand Paddy, Maize -
12. Karnataka Tomato, Castor, Green Gram, Turmeric,

Mochai, Horse Gram, Brinjal, Groundnut,
Paddy, Sunflower, Pigeon Pea, Maize, Bajra, Pigeon Pea, Sorghum, Soybean

Guava, Ginger, Acid Lime, Sapota, Coconut, Pepper, Arecanut, Pineapple, Sugarcane, Paddy

13. Kerala - Ginger, Turmeric, Banana, Cardamom, Nutmeg, Pepper, Arecanut, Pineapple, Sugarcane, Paddy

14.  Madhya
Pradesh

Soybean, Groundnut, Sesame, Sesamum, Black
Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon Pea, Cotton, Little millet, Maize, Pearl Millet, Sorghum, Paddy

Tomato, Onion, Potato, Banana, Orange, Chillies,
Brinjal, Papaya

15. Maharashtra Soybean, Groundnut, Onion, Finger millet, Niger, Sesame, Sesamum, Sunflower, Black
Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon Pea, Cotton, Paddy,
Maize, Pearl Millet, sorghum.

Guava, Orange, Sapota, Pomegranate, Mosambi

16. Manipur Paddy Hyld -
17. Meghalaya Potato, Ginger, Turmeric, Maize, Paddy -
18. Odisha Groundnut, Cotton, Ginger, Turmeric, Paddy -
19. Pondicherry Paddy -
20. Rajasthan Soybean, Guar, Groundnut, Sesame, Black

Gram, Green Gram, Cotton, Moth Bean, Paddy,
Maize, Pearl Millet, Sorghum, Cowpea

Onion, Guava, Castor, Orange, Pomegranate, Kinnow

21. Tamil Nadu Groundnut, Onion, Finger Millet, Sesame, Sunflower, Black Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon
Pea, Cotton, Potato, turmeric, Banana, Maize,
Perl Millet, Sorghum, Tapioca, Paddy, Cowpea

-

22. Telangana Soybean, Black Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon Pea, Turmeric, Paddy, Maize, Sorghum,
Groundnut, Chilly

Oil Palm, Cotton, Mosambi, Red Chilllies

23. Tripura Paddy -
24. Uttar Pradesh Soybean, Groundnut, Sesame, Sesamum, Black

Gram, Green Gram, Pigeon Pea, Paddy, Maize,
Pearl Millet, Sorghum, Sugarcane

Banana, Chillies

25. Uttarakhand Finger millet, paddy Tomato, Potato, Ginger, Chillies, French Bean, Malta
26. West Bengal Jute, Maize, Paddy Watermelon, Summer Squash, Sponge Gourd, Ash gourd, Tomato, Onion, Guava, Marigold, Betel vine, Chillies, Chapan Kaddu, Bitter Gourd, Pointed Gourd, Snake Gourd, kundru, Spine Gourd, Tuberose Bush, Squash, Indian Squash, Ivy Gourd, Long Melon,
Ribbed Gourd, Smooth Guard, Snap Melon, Ridge
Gourd, Pineapple, Brinjal, Cauliflower, Pumpkin, bottle Gourd, Cucumber, Bhindi, Papaya, Banana


Continue…….
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Rabi  2016-17
S.No State Crops under PMFBY Crops Crops under RWBCIS
1.


A&N Island Tomato, Black Gram, Green Gram, Bhindi,
Cowpea

-

2. Andhra Pradesh Groundnut, Sunflower, Green Gram, Chillies, Paddy, Maize, Sorghum, Bengal Gram, Red
Chillies

Tomato, Banana, Acid Lime, Cashew, Mango

3. Assam Wheat, Indian Rapeseed and Mustard, Potato,
Sugarcane, Paddy

-

4. Bihar Wheat, Mustard, Potato, Maize, Bengal Gram,
Sugarcane

-

5. Chhattisgarh Linseed, Indian Rapeseed and Mustard, Potato, Bengal Gram, Khesari, Wheat

Tomato, Onion, Cabbage, Brinjal, Cauliflower

6. Goa Groundnut, Paddy, Pulses -
7. Damn & Diu No coverage
8. Gujarat Fennel, Onion, Indian Rapeseed and Mustard,

Potato, Cumin, Pearl Millet, Bengal Gram,
Isabgol, Wheat, Groundnut

-

9. Haryana Wheat, Mustard, Barley, Bengal Gram
10.  Himachal

Pradesh
Wheat, Barley Garlic, Tomato, Potato, Capsicum, Apple, Mango,

Plum, Peach, Citrus
11. J & K Not finalized.
12. Jharkhand Wheat, Indian Rapeseed and Mustard, Potato,

Bengal Gram
-

13. Karnataka Horse Gram, Sunflower, Wheat, Bengal Gram, Linseed, Safflower, Maize, Sorghum

-

14. Kerala Banana, Tapioca, Paddy Garlic, Cabbage, Carrot, Potato, Banana, Cashew, French Bean, Mango, Sugarcane, Paddy

15.  Madhya
Pradesh

Linseed, Indian Rapeseed And Mustard, Bengal
Gram, Lentil, Wheat

Coriander, Garlic, Tomato, Onion, Pea, Cabbage,
Grape, Potato, Brinjal, Cauliflower, Pomegranate,
Mango

16. Maharashtra Onion, Safflower, Sunflower, Bengal Gram, Paddy, Wheat, Groundnut, Sorghum

Lemon, Grape, Guava, Banana, Orange, Cashew, Pomegranate, Mango, Mosambi

17. Meghalaya Indian Rapeseed And Mustard, Potato, Paddy -
18. Odisha Groundnut, Mustard, Black Gram, Green Gram,

Potato, Paddy
-

19. Pondicherry Black Gram, Green Gram, Cotton, Paddy,
Sugarcane

-

20. Rajasthan Wheat, Coriander, Mustard, Indian Rapeseed And Mustard, Cumin, Barley, Bengal Gram,
Rocket Salad, Fenugreek, Lentil, Isabgol

-

21. Sikkim Wheat, Indian Rapeseed And Mustard, Potato, Buck Wheat, Barley

-

22. Tamil Nadu Groundnut, Onion, Finger Millet, Sesame, Sesamum, Sunflower, Black Gram, Green
Gram, Pigeon Pea, Cotton, Potato, Banana,
Chillies, Maize, Pearl Millet, Sorghum,
Tapioca, Sugarcane, Paddy, Cowpea

-

23. Telangana Groundnut, Onion, Sunflower, Green Gram, Chillies, Paddy, Maize, Sorghum, Bengal
Gram, Red Chillies

Mango

24. Tripura Watermelon, Tomato, Potato, Brinjal, Cauliflower, Paddy

-

25. Uttar Pradesh Wheat, Pea, Indian Rapeseed And Mustard, Potato, Bengal Gram, Lentil

-

26. Uttarakhand Wheat, Lentil Tomato, Pea, Peach, Litchi, Potato, Apple, Mango,
Malta

27. West Bengal Wheat, Groundnut, Mustard, Sesame, Sesamum, Green Gram, Potato, Maize, Bengal
Gram, Lentil, Sugarcane, Paddy

-


ANNEXURE-II

NO. OF FARMERS

COVERED

No. Of FARMERS

BENEFITTED

NO. OF FARMERS

COVERED

No. Of FARMERS

BENEFITTED

NO. OF

FARMERS

COVERED

No. Of

FARMERS

BENEFITTED

NO. OF

FARMERS

COVERED

No. Of

FARMERS

BENEFITTED

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 42748 12491 436302 62593 193649 21223

2 ASSAM 2895 57 23643 408 2312 34 0 0

3 BIHAR 0 0 1579229 887582 1655219 716736 1436393 406704

4 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 94188 5846 1203919 658508 79257 18874

5 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 GUJARAT 658908 191137 1948 585 502160 361972 2010 1055

7 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 16573 272 16182 130 16398 2611 9727 3541

9 JHARKHAND 0 0 64644 5163 536093 390563 53700 4030

10 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 884713 631807 325316 244436

11 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 MADHYA PRADESH 2454334 434413 2536588 198902 3040158 2171824 2447739 113515

13 MAHARASHTRA 4479068 3486753 1115600 694596 8249596 7150355 3426117 2687618

14 MANIPUR 3472 3472 0 0 7514 7514 0 0

15 MEGHALAYA 1172 0 838 838 466 0 663 0

16 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 ORISSA 1800908 175680 117582 10575 2152590 1161138 106281 14000

18 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 SIKKIM 0 0 19 0 0 0 149 0

20 TAMILNADU 0 0 662899 33573 137738 20243 952360 310311

21 TELANGANA 311075 76271 0 0 855258 0 169067 0

22 TRIPURA 0 0 324 0 889 17 569 1

23 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 WEST BENGAL 0 0 751827 162628 1010884 227341 982068 209469

26 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 564 158 491 0

27 PUDUCHERRY 273 72 1268 0 406 0 1274 0

28 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9728678 4368127 7009527 2013317 20693179 13563414 10186830 4034777

Details of farmers covered and farmers benefitted under various Crop Insurance Schemes during last three years

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE SCHEME

GRAND TOTAL

 Kharif 2014 Rabi 2014-15 Kharif 2015 Rabi 2015-16

S.No. STATE


ANNEXURE-II Contd...

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted
1 Andaman & Nicobar 686 175 97 9

2 Andhra Pradesh 167578 16402 98809 5937 355827 50766

3 Assam 0 0

4 Bihar 447997 30010 0 0

5 Chhatisgarh

6 Goa 155 0 5 0 136 82 0 0

7 Gujarat

8 Haryana

9 Jharkhand 35336 2285 0 0

10 Karnataka 906775 313065 31953 6125 401 43

11 kerala 6544 1544 13340 56 10881 988 16651 1696

12 Madhya Pradesh

13 Maharashtra

14 Mizoram

15 Orissa

16 Rajasthan 2565676 951670 1468794 603945 3043869 1808096 1797437 622150

17 Tamil Nadu 44817 12250 0 0

18 Telengana 708444 67933 214932 74401

19 Uttar Pradesh 611648 178735 863213 718045 1352390 559019 1720644 911550

20 Uttarakhand 23725 4105 14262 10094 48939 3679 53492 12706

21 West Bengal 1079087 134583 0 0

5890024 1644824 3198917 1412144 4812042 2422630 3803557 1622546

ALL COMPANIES COMBINED

MODIFIED NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE SCHEME

GRAND TOTAL

S.No. STATE

Rabi 2015-16Kharif 2014 Rabi 2014-15 Kharif 2015


ANNEXURE-II Contd...

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted

No. of

Farmers

Insured

No. of

Farmers

benefitted
1 Andhra Pradesh 93390 78218 3220 2342 727162 281006 3421 0 759020 753690 7530

2 Assam 21758 20689 1593 1049 29241 21876 14183 2515 51749 23370

3 Bihar 1846856 1582422 0 0

4 Chhatisgarh 974199 590731 0 0 6664

5 Gujarat

6 Haryana 22 7 0 0

7 Himachal Pradesh 856 856 98159 88190 12424 9950 123909 75994 23735 21395 92001

8 Jammu & Kashmir 1364 1364 0 0

9 Jharkhand 158589 158589 0 0

10 Karnataka 169342 119580 5746 5309 0 0 183177 6211 6168 0

11 Kerala 17897 12908 11605 9807 15588 14689 19215 18392 31532 20329 27510

12 Madhya Pradesh 68122 68122 100649 97413 79157 70376 170163 95928 238411 179140 275184

13 Maharashtra 1291490 1173057 133671 111600 688798 664111 151024 121687 80279 45641 132252 14148

14 Orissa

15 Punjab

16 Rajasthan 3300321 2695240 2551937 2417623 3366167 3329891 2749444 1989557 43689 28571

17 Tamil Nadu

18 Telengana 70792 69583 1032 519 93258 86882 1574 750 88361 31550 412

19 Uttar pradesh 120392 120392 164188 158116 336899 335301 385426 362499 6250 6250

20 Uttarakhand 34179 30990 7067 6944 36960 16569 10720 8662 45859 36620 7540

21 West Bengal 2707 2707 701 0 13895 8888 942 0 1713

8172254 6725448 3079590 2898919 5399549 4839539 3630021 2675984 1553775 1152767 555261 14148

ALL COMPANIES COMBINED

WEATHER BASED CROP INSURANCE SCHEME

GRAND TOTAL

S.No. STATE

Kharif 2016 Rabi 2016-17Kharif 2014 Rabi 2014-15 Kharif 2015 Rabi 2015-16


ANNEXURE-II Contd...

ALL COMPANIES COMBINED

PRADHAN MANTRI FASAL BIMA YOJNA

S.No. STATE

Kharif 2016 Rabi 2016-17*

No. of
Farmers
Insured

No. of
Farmers

benefitted

No. of Farmers
Insured

No. of
Farmers

benefitted

1 Andaman & Nicobar Not implemented 324

2 Andhra Pradesh 1623119 532 150970

3 Assam 51749   8516

4 Bihar 1484378 182459 1234482

5 Chhattisgarh  1399212 94491 153151 8852

6 Goa 742 111 13

7 Gujarat 1842337 125753 128299

8 Haryana 738095 148117 585418 1359

9 Himachal Pradesh 134613 8073 203002

10 Jharkhand 828346 55 42323

11 Karnataka 1738729 473076 1179497

12 Kerala 31532   20972

13 Madhya Pradesh 4046868 330694 3051561

14 Maharashtra 10988632 2749371 828210

15 Manipur 8366 8358 Not Implemented

16 Meghalaya 63   26

17 Orissa 1766427 157939 55231

18 Pondicherry Not implemented 8829

19 Rajasthan 6130420 530051 3077018 504

20 Sikkim Not implemented 512

21 Tamil Nadu 16056 1 1519107 257878

22 Telangana 703075 86833 255020

23 Tripura 1881 502 14526

24 Uttar Pradesh 3395779 840208 3626243 770

25 Uttarakhand 175245 14010 87357 389

26 West Bengal 3061023 234470 1068643

GRAND TOTAL 40166687 5985104 17298926 269752


* Provisional. Claims for Rabi season are under progress.
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